RESOLUTION NO. 2022-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO WAIVE THE ENGINEERING PERMIT FEES FOR THE CITY OF MARGATE FOR PHASE 1A OF THE MARGATE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT LOCATED IN THE SOUTH CREEK AREA, SOUTH OF COCONUT CREEK PARKWAY AND EAST OF LYONS ROAD; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek (Coconut Creek) is planning future resurfacing of the roadways in the South Creek area as part of the Comprehensive Roadway Improvement Project (Road Improvement); and

WHEREAS, Coconut Creek has requested that the City of Margate (Margate), as the water and wastewater service provider to the South Creek area, complete all of its underground improvements prior to the Road Improvement; and

WHEREAS, Margate plans to improve the level of service to the residents of South Creek by replacing the existing water lines, which were made from asbestos cement pipe, with new ductile iron pipe, in phases; and

WHEREAS, Margate is currently planning to construct Phase 1A and is requesting the one (1) time waiver of Engineering permit fees, pursuant to Coconut Creek permit # 22001201, in the amount of \$45,841.52; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities and Engineering Department recommends the waiver of the permit fees in an effort to complete the potable water system improvement project prior to the Road Improvement; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that it is in the best interest of the City and its residents to waive said fees to ensure the expeditious improvement of water infrastructure within the South Creek area, which will serve a significant public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission hereby approves the waiver of the Engineering permit fees pursuant to Coconut Creek permit # 22001201 for the upgrade of the potable water system in South Creek by the City of Margate.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to waive the Engineering permit fees pursuant to Coconut Creek permit # 22001201 for the City of Margate.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>12th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2022.

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Attest:

Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk

Rydell	<u>Aye</u>
Welch	<u>Aye</u>
Tooley	Aye
Railey	Aye
Brodie	Aye